

No. 10-7073

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

MARY KATE BREEDEN,
Appellant,

v.

NOVARTIS PHARMACEUTICALS CORPORATION,
Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PUBLIC JUSTICE CENTER,
NATIONAL PARTNERSHIP FOR WOMEN AND FAMILIES,
AND EQUAL RIGHTS ADVOCATES**

Sally Dworak-Fisher
Jessica Weber
Public Justice Center
One North Charles Street, Suite 200
Baltimore, Maryland 21218
410-625-9409
(410) 625-9423 facsimile
dworak-fishers@publicjustice.org

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

Dated: January 4, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

INTERESTS OF AMICI.....2

ARGUMENT4

I. Vigilant Enforcement of the FMLA Is Especially Important in the Twenty-first Century Workplace4

 A. Congress Passed the FMLA to Help Employees Balance Work and Family and to Promote Gender Equality in the Workplace.....5

 B. Employees are More Likely Now Than in the Past to Have Significant Family Care Responsibilities and Therefore Require the Protections of the FMLA..... 7

II. To Achieve the Purposes of the FMLA, Courts Must Take a Real-World Approach To the Question of Causation, Which Recognizes that Employees—Especially New Parents—Frequently Suffer Reduction in Their Workload as an Insidious Form of Retaliation that Eventually Costs Them Their Jobs..... 10

 A. Employers Assume that Employees with Family Responsibilities Cannot or Will Not Handle a Substantial Workload and May Limit Such Employees’ Responsibilities as a Result 11

 B. In a Sales-based Industry, Cutting an Employee’s Workload Invariably Diminishes the Employee’s Ability to Advance in the Workplace and Puts the Employee at Risk for Termination 15

CONCLUSION 18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Federal Cases

Brewer v. Quaker State Oil Ref. Co., 72 F.3d 326 (3d Cir. 1995).....16

Fisher v. Pharmacia & Upjohn, 225 F.3d 915 (8th Cir. 2000) 15-16

Goss v. Exxon Office Systems Co., 747 F.2d 885 (3d Cir. 1984)16, 17

Lust v. Sealy, 383 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2004)14

Neis v. Fresenius USA, Inc., 219 F. Supp. 2d 799 (E.D. Mich. 2002)14

Nevada Department of Human Resources v. Hibbs, 538 U.S. 721 (2003)6

Phillips v. Pepsi Bottling Group, No. 08-1003, 2010 WL 1619259 (10th Cir. Apr. 22, 2010)17

Sigmon v. Parker Chapin Flattau & Klimpl, 901 F. Supp. 667 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....
.....13, 14

Sims v. Chezik/Sayers Iowa, Inc., 361 F. Supp. 2d 926 (S.D. Iowa 2005).....16

Stern v. Cintas Corp., 319 F. Supp. 2d 841 (N.D. Ill. 2004).....14

Wojan v. Alcon Labs., Inc., No. 07-11544, 2008 WL 4279365 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 15, 2008)16

State Cases

Town v. Michigan Bell Tel. Co., 568 N.W.2d 64 (Mich. 1997)17

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

The Family and Medical Leave Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 2601-2654 (2006)1
§ 26015, 6

§ 2612.....5
 § 2614.....6

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

134 Cong. Rec. E2132-01 (daily ed. June 22, 1988).....6
 139 Cong. Rec. S985-03 (1993) 5-6

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

The Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993; Proposed Rule, 73 Fed. Reg. 7876
 (Feb. 11, 2008).....9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Iman Syeda Ali, *Bringing Down the "Maternal Wall": Reforming the FMLA to Provide Equal Employment Opportunities for Caregivers*, 27 Law & Ineq. 181 (2009)12

Heather Boushey & Ann O’Leary, *Our Working Nation* (2010), available at http://www.americanprogress.org/issues/2010/03/pdf/our_working_nation.pdf7

David Cantor et al., *Balancing the Needs of Families and Employers: Family and Medical Leave Surveys 2000 Update* (2000).....9

Ctr. on an Aging Soc’y, Georgetown Univ., *Data Profile: Family Caregivers of Older Persons* (2005), available at <http://ihcrp.georgetown.edu/agingsociety/pdfs/caregivers1-E.pdf>8

Shelley J. Correll, et al., *Getting a Job: Is There a Motherhood Penalty?*, 112 Am. J. Soc. 1297 (2007) 11-12

Families and Work Inst., *The Elder Care Study: Everyday Realities and Wishes for Change* (2010), available at http://familiesandwork.org/site/research/reports/Times_Are_Changing.pdf 8-9

Families and Work Institute, <i>Times Are Changing: Gender and Generation at Work and at Home</i> (2009), available at http://familiesandwork.org/site/research/reports/Times_Are_Changing.pdf	8
Naomi Gerstel & Amy Armenia, <i>Giving and Taking Family Leaves: Right or Privilege?</i> , 21 Yale L.J. & Feminism 161 (2009)	9-10
Martin H. Malin, <i>Litigating the Glass Ceiling and the Maternal Wall</i> , 7 Empl. Rts. & Empl. Pol’y J. 329 (2003)	12-13
The National Alliance for Caregiving, <i>Caregiving in the U.S.</i> (2009), available at http://www.caregiving.org/data/Caregiving_in_the_US_2009_full_report.pdf	8
Deborah L. Rhode, <i>Myths of Meritocracy</i> , 65 Fordham L. Rev. 585 (1996).....	13
Cecilia L. Ridgeway & Shelley J. Correll, <i>Motherhood as a Status Characteristic</i> , 60 J. of Social Issues 683 (2004).....	11
Christopher J. Ruhm & Jackqueline L. Teague, <i>Parental Leave Policies in Europe and North America</i> , in <i>Gender and Family Issues in the Workplace</i> (Francine D. Blau & Ronald G. Ehrenberg eds., 1997)	5
Deborah J. Swiss & Judith P. Walker, <i>Women and the Work/Family Dilemma: How Today’s Professional Women are Finding Solutions</i> (1993)	13
Joan C. Williams & Nancy Segal, <i>Beyond the Maternal Wall: Relief for Family Caregivers Who Are Discriminated Against on the Job</i> , 26 Harv. Women’s L.J. 77 (2003)	12
Joan C. Williams, <i>Correct Diagnosis; Wrong Cure: A Response to Professor Suk</i> , 110 Colum. L. Rev. Sidebar 24 (2010).....	12
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Labor Force Participation Rate of Mothers, 1975-2007</i> (2009), available at http://www.bls.gov/opub/ted/2009/jan/wk1/art04.htm	7
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Parents and Children in Stay-at-Home Parent Family Groups: 1994 to Present</i> (2010), available at http://www.census.gov/population/socdemo/hh-fam/shp1.xls	7-8

U.S. Dep't of Labor, Wage and Hour Div., 2008 Statistics Fact Sheet, *available at*
<http://www.dol.gov/whd/statistics/2008FiscalYear.htm> 9-10, 11

U.S. Dep't of Labor, Wage and Hour Div., The 2000 Survey Report ch. 3,
available at <http://www.dol.gov/whd/fmla/chapter3.htm>. 11

U.S. Dep't of Labor, Wage and Hour Div., The 2000 Survey Report ch. 4,
available at <http://www.dol.gov/whd/fmla/chapter4.htm> 11
